
 

 
 

Meeting of the Council of the 

London Borough of Barnet 
 
 

TO BE HELD ON 
 

TUESDAY 25TH JANUARY, 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
 

 
All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the Council Meeting for the 
transaction of the business set out. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 
Agenda and Timetable 

Tuesday 25th January, 2022 
 

Item Subject  
Page 

Numbers 

 Part 1 - Statutory formalities/Announcements (15 
minutes)  
 

  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

  

2.   Elect a Member to preside if the Mayor is absent  
 

  

3.   Prayer  
 

  

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  

5.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

 5 - 24 

6.   Official announcements  
 

  

7.   Any business remaining from last meeting  
 

  

 Part 2 - Question Time (30 minutes)  
 

  

8.   Questions to the Leader (and Committee Chairmen 
if he/she has delegated)  
 

 To 
Follow 

 Part 3 - Statutory Council Business (60 minutes)  
 

  

9.   Petitions for Debate (20 minutes)  
 

  

10.   Reports from the Leader  
 

  

11.   Reports from Committees  
 

  

11.1   Referral from Policy & Resources Committee - 
Recommendation from Financial Performance and 
Contracts Committee - Review of Capita Contracts  
 

 25 - 156 

11.2   Referral from Licensing Committee - Revised  157 - 



 
 
     

Gambling Statement of Principles (Policy)  
 

210 

11.3   Report of the Constitution & General Purposes 
Committee - Revised Boundaries and Arrangements 
Resident Forums and Area Committees  
 

 211 - 260 

12.   Reports of Officers  
 

  

12.1   Report of Director of Resources - London Boroughs 
Grants Scheme - Borough Contributions 2022/23  
 

 261 - 268 

12.2   Report of Head of Governance  
 

 269 – 290 
 
Appendix C 
To Follow 
 

12.3   Report of the Barnet Returning Officer (RO) - Polling 
District and Polling Place proposals for four new 
Barnet wards  
 

 To Follow 

13.   Questions 
[...]
old to do so. 

 



1 

 
Minutes 

 
OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 
held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ, on 19 October 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:- 
 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Alison Cornelius) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Saira Don) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Golnar Bokaei 
Jess Brayne 
Felix Byers 
Anne Clarke 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen 
Sara Conway 
Geof Cooke 
Richard Cornelius 
Val Duschinsky 
Paul Edwards 
Claire Farrier 
Linda Freedman 
Eva Greenspan 
Jennifer Grocock 
Rohit Grover 
Lachhya Gurung 
John Hart 
 

Ross Houston 
Anne Hutton 
Laithe Jajeh 
Kathy Levine 
David Longstaff 
John Marshall 
Kath McGuirk 
Nick Mearing-Smith 
Arjun Mittra 
Alison Moore 
Ammar Naqvi 
Nagus Narenthira 
Wendy Prentice 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
Nicole Richer 
Helene Richman 
Tim Roberts 
 

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Lisa Rutter 
Shimon Ryde 
Gill Sargeant 
Alan Schneiderman 
Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
Thomas Smith 
Stephen Sowerby 
Caroline Stock 
Daniel Thomas 
Reuben Thompstone 
Sarah Wardle 
Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
Laurie Williams 
Peter Zinkin 
 

 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Finn, Councillor M Cohen, 
Councillor Prager, Councillor Fluss, Councillor Teare, Councillor Rich, Councillor O-
Macauley, Councillor Patel and Councillor Zubairi.  
 

2.    ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor was present.  
 

3.    PRAYER  
 
Reverend Nigel Taylor was called upon by the Worshipful the Mayor to speak to Council 
and say prayers.  
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

2 

 
5.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Council noted the following corrections to the Minutes of the meeting on the 27 July 
2021: 
That the following Members were present at the meeting, but not recorded on the 
attendance list, Councillor Fluss, Councillor Mearing-Smith and Councillor Richer. 
 
RESOVLED that sub
[...]
on & General Purposes Committee agreed 
the following: 
 
That the preferred option for revised arrangements for Residents Forums and 
Area Committees is the following: 
 
a) Option 2 is preferred in terms of geographical composition, but with East 

renamed as Chipping Barnet, South as Finchley & Golders Green and West as 
Hendon. 
 

b) For Member composition, political proportionality will not apply, and 
appointments will be area based so each ward sends one member to their 
respective committee.  For three-Member split wards, the party with most 
members in that ward will decide the representative.  For two-Member split 
wards, Full Council will appoint.   
 

c) It is noted that the number of councillors and residents per committee is 
unequal, and it proposed that the principles of the committee structure be 
established first, then at a later date the financial allocations for each 
committee can be decided. 
 

d) The new structure should be implemented from 6 May 2022. 
 

3. That Council approve the Constitution amendments as set out in Appendix 2 of 
this report, which will come into effect on 6 May 2022.  
 

4. That Council authorise the Monitoring Officer to implement these revisions and 
publish a revised Constitution. 
 

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 As set out in the report attached at Appendix 1. 
 
1.2 Following consideration of the report attached at Appendix 1, the Committee 

resolved the following: 
 
“That the preferred option for revised arrangements for Residents Forums and 
Area Committees is the following: 
 
a) Option 2 is preferred in terms of geographical composition, but with East 

renamed as Chipping Barnet, South as Finchley & Golders Green and 
West as Hendon. 
 

b) For Member composition, political proportionality will not apply, and 
appointments will be area based so each ward sends one member to their 

212



respective committee.  For three-Member split wards, the party with most 
members in that ward will dec
[...]
eft blank



Council: Tuesday 25th January 2022 
Administration Motion in the name of Cllr Dan Thomas 

Combatting Crime in Barnet 

Council notes that: 

1. The Government increased its funding to the Metropolitan Police by £138.9m last year and 

have committed to a further increase of £164.2m in the year to come. 

 

2. Sadiq Khan has failed to combat crime, including violent crime, throughout his term in office 

as Mayor of London – both in Barnet and across London. 

 

3. 2021 was, sadly, the worst year on record for the murder of teenagers in London. 

 

4. The Mayor of London has not supported initiatives from Barnet Council to counter crime, 

such as reopening the Vivian Avenue Safer Neighbourhood Team (SNT) hub, which he shut in 

July 2019 

a. A potential SNT Hub was identified in West Hendon by Cllr Richman, which the 

Metropolitan Police have refused to utilise. 

 

5. Barnet’s Labour Group supported the closing of the SNT Hub and opposed its reopening. 

 

6. The Mayor of London also closed and is selling the High Barnet Police Station. 

 

7. Barnet Council is currently conducting a full review of its CCTV. 

 

8. Barnet Council is restructuring and expanding our Community Safety Team (CST), in order to 

better combat crime and make our residents safer 

a. As a part of this decision, 15 new permanent posts will be created 

b. This is further to recent improvements to the Team, such as the introduction of a 

CCTV patrol vehicle. 

 

9. Barnet taxpayers pay more for each police officer than the residents of any other London 

borough 

a. For each police officer in Barnet, the Mayor of London charges our taxpayers 

approximately: 

i. 25% more than Enfield’s  

ii. 40% more than Camden’s 

iii. 50% more than Brent or Haringey’s 

iv. 69% more than Harrow’s 

 

10. The Mayor of London spends 26% more on PR and 82% on staffing than his predecessor. 

 

This Council believes that: 

1. The people of Barnet should feel safe in their borough, their neighbourhoods and their 

homes. 

 

2. In order to make our residents feel safe, it is important that there is a visible police presence 

across the borough. 

 

291

AGENDA ITEM 14.1



Council: Tuesday 25th January 2022 
Administration Motion in the name of Cllr Dan Thomas 

3. Currently Barnet is under-policed, and that emboldens criminals to attack and rob residents. 

As a geographically larger borough, lower numbers of officers has a direct impact on 

response times; currently Barnet taxpayers have 7% fewer officers than those of any other 

Council. 

 

4. To give our residents their fair share of officers, the increases to the Metropolitan Police’s 

budget should filter through to a significant increase in police numbers in Barnet. 

 

This Council resolves to: 

1. Urge the Mayor of London to  

a. Improve police officer numbers in Barnet, giving our residents value for money in 

their policing 

b. Get a grip on crime, in Barnet and across London. 

c. Fund the fight against knife and all violent crime properly 

d.  Spend more money on policing and less on PR. 

292



Council: 25 January 2022 
Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Anne Clarke 
Levelling-up in Barnet 
 

Council notes: 

1. The Government’s stated plan to unite and level-up every part of the UK. 

Council resolves to: 

1. Lobby the Secretary of State to ensure that Barnet is not levelled-down. 

 

293

AGENDA ITEM 14.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Council: Tuesday 25th January 2022 
Administration Motion in the name of Cllr Dan Thomas 

Under Full Council Procedure Rule 17.17: if my item is not dealt with by the end of the meeting, I ask that 

it be voted upon at the Council meeting. 

Political Discourse Within Barnet 

Council notes that: 

1. The Barnet Labour Party and members of the Opposition have made misleading claims about this 

Administration’s policies and achievements.  

 

2. Contrary to Barnet Labour’s misinformation: 

a. Barnet has not only maintained weekly collections of refuse and recycling under this 

Conservative administration, unlike any neighbouring borough – which are all run by 

Labour– but we also have the lowest number of missed bin collections in London. 

b. Council Tax in Barnet has been kept lower than that of any of our neighbouring boroughs for 

the past decade, and will remain so. In real terms, Council Tax in Barnet has been reduced by 

5.2% over the past decade — despite the Labour Mayor of London taking an ever-increasing 

sum from Council Tax. 

c. Barnet has zero “non-decent” Council homes, while our neighbouring boroughs have 

thousands. Labour Enfield alone have over 4,000. 

d. Barnet’s outsourcing has saved millions – ensuring value for money for our residents. 

e. Barnet has successfully stood up to developers and has been successful in having storeys 

removed from proposed towers. The ineffectual Labour group is impotent to influence the 

Labour Mayor of London’s desire for ever larger tower blocks in London. This is evidenced by 

the Mayor’s support for the original B&Q proposal and those regarding tower blocks over 

tube stations, such as a recent High Barnet application. 

f. This Conservative Council would not and will not build on our parks or green spaces. This has 

been made clear a number of times over the past year in various committees and at Full 

Council. 

 

3. The above are responses to only some examples of the mistruths stated by the Labour group. 

 

4. The Labour Party and Labour councillors made exaggerated claims during the East Barnet by-

election, which the people of East Barnet clearly saw through.  However, such claims risk causing 

polarisation, unnecessary upset and worry amongst local residents.   

 

Council believes that: 

1. Misinformation about the state of the Council, and this administration’s policies and history, are 

little more than a sign of desperation from the Labour group. 

 

2. Over the past term and beyond, this Conservative Council has consistently made decisions based on 

value for money for our residents, while ensuring that they receive the best possible services. 

 

Council resolves to: 

1. Condemn wilful misinformation by the Barnet Labour Party and its councillors. 

295

AGENDA ITEM 14.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Council: 25 January 2022 
Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Nagus Narenthira 
Barnet’s Tamil Community 
 

Council notes that: 

1. London’s Tamil community, originating from Sri Lanka, India, Malaysia, Singapore, 

South Africa and elsewhere, makes a strong contribution to the life of our borough 

Barnet.  

2. There is a sizeable number of Tamils living in Colindale and other parts of the 

Borough. 

3. There are an estimated 15,000 Tamils working for NHS England as doctors, nurses 

and front-line health professionals, thousands of Tamils serving as teachers and 

teaching assistants at schools across the capital.  

4. Over a hundred adult social care facilities are operated by Tamils in and around 

London, caring for some of the most vulnerable in our society.  

5. Tamils have made significant contributions to the social, economic, cultural and 

political fabric of the UK; from serving in the Royal Air Force during the Second 

World War to Tamil scientists working on the Astra Zeneca vaccine.  

6. This incredible work takes place against the backdrop of persecution and abuse 

abroad, deeply affecting the wellbeing of the family and friends of Tamils in the UK.  

7. January marks Tamil Heritage Month and that Pongal – the Harvest Festival – 

commences on 14th January each year. 

 

Council resolves to: 

1. Mark Tamil Heritage Month and Pongal and ensure that our much-valued Tamil 

community is supported across the borough.  

2. Thank the Tamil community for their invaluable contribution to our borough and our 

city. We are profoundly grateful for the work that they do. 

 

 

 

297

AGENDA ITEM 14.4


Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET
held at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ, on 25 January 2022

PRESENT:-

The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Alison Cornelius)
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Saira Don)
Councillors:
Golnar Bokaei
Jess Brayne
Anne Clarke
Pauline Coakley Webb
Dean Cohen
Melvin Cohen
Sara Conway
Geof Cooke
Richard Cornelius
Val Duschinsky
Paul Edwards
Claire Farrier
Linda Freedman
Eva Greenspan
Jennifer Grocock
Rohit Grover
Lachhya Gurung
John Hart

1.

Ross Houston
Anne Hutton
Laithe Jajeh
Kathy Levine
David Longstaff
John Marshall
Kath McGuirk
Arjun Mittra
Alison Moore
Ammar Naqvi
Nagus Narenthira
Charlie O-Macauley
Alex Prager
Wendy Prentice
Sachin Rajput
Barry Rawlings
Danny Rich
Nicole Richer

Helene Richman
Tim Roberts
Lisa Rutter
Gill Sargeant
Alan Schneiderman
Mark Shooter
Elliot Simberg
Thomas Smith
Stephen Sowerby
Caroline Stock
Julian Teare
Daniel Thomas
Reuben Thompstone
Sarah Wardle
Roberto Weeden-Sanz
Laurie Williams
Peter Zinkin
Zakia Zubairi

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Byers, Councillor Finn, Councillor
Fluss, Councillor Mearing-Smith, Councillor Patel, Councillor Rozenberg and Councillor
Ryde.

2.

ELECT A MEMBER TO PRESIDE IF THE MAYOR IS ABSENT
The Worshipful the Mayor was present.

3.

PRAYER
Rabbi Hackenbroch was called upon by the Worshipful the Mayor to speak to Council
and say prayers.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
1

5.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on the 19 October 2021 were
agreed as a correct record.

6.

OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Worshipful the Mayor informed Council that the Borough had held a Holocaust
Memorial Day Service on Sunday 23 January at Middlesex University and that she would
like to thank all those who made the occasion so special and memorable including, not
only the two guest speakers, but also everyone else who took part in the event or was on
the organising team.
The Worshipful the Mayor also had the sad task of informing the Council that Councillor
Michael Hill had died on 20 November 2021. He was born and educated in North London
and started his career as a press officer at London Transport and worked at the Ministry
of Defence before becoming Head of Public Relations at the Royal Navy’s Fleet
Headquarters.
His political career began in 1974 when he was elected to Barnet Council as a
Conservative Councillor representing Totteridge Ward where he served for 12 years.
Afterwards, he moved to Northampton and served on Northampton Borough Council for
18 years and was Mayor in the Municipal Year 2009/2010. He also served for four years
as a Northamptonshire County Councillor from 2005 to 2009.
Michael and his wife, Margaret, moved to Bradley Stoke in 2017 and two years later he
stood as a Councillor representing Bradley Stoke South Ward. He had the honour of
being elected as Mayor of the current Municipal Year 2021/2022 and sadly died in office
after a short illness.
The Worshipful the Mayor also had the sad task of announcing that Bridget Perry, former
Conservative Councillor for High Barnet Ward, had died on 18 January this year. She
served on Barnet Council from 2006 until 2018 and was Deputy Mayor in the Municipal
Year 2013/2014 when Councillor Melvin Cohen was Mayor.
Councillor Wendy Prentice and Councillor David Longstaff, who were her two Ward
colleagues, gave their tributes followed by Councillor Laurie Williams.
The Worshipful the Mayor then asked the Council to join in a minute’s silence to reflect
on the achievements of both of their lives and to remember their families and friends, as
well as those who had died in the Holocaust, in their prayers.

7.

ANY BUSINESS REMAINING FROM LAST MEETING
None.

8.

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER (AND COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN IF HE/SHE HAS
DELEGATED)
Answers to the questions submitted were provided as a supplementary paper to the
Agenda.
2

Supplementary questions were then asked and answered within the allotted time given
for the item.
9.

PETITIONS FOR DEBATE (20 MINUTES)
None.

10.

REPORTS FROM THE LEADER
None.

11.
11.1

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES
REFERRAL FROM POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE - RECOMMENDATION
FROM FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE - REVIEW
OF CAPITA CONTRACTS
Councillor Thomas, Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee, moved the
reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report. Debate ensued.
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as
follows:
For: 33
Against: 23
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
RESOLVED that Council:
1. a) Does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG contracts that
relate to the Procurement Service, Regulatory Services (Trading Standards,
Licensing, Environmental Health), the Regeneration Service and Highways;
b) upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be returned
to the Council;
c) the future strategy for the Highways Service should be the subject of a
separate report to the Environment Committee;
d) the Recruitment Service be returned to the Council in February 2022; and
e) the Chief Executive be authorised to take the necessary action relating to
any transfers, upon expiry of the contracts or sooner if deemed necessary,
or actions associated with the services, subject to the conclusion of the
necessary due diligence.
2. That Council notes the direction of travel for each service that was agreed
previously as set out in section 1.8 of the report (Annex 2) including the
services listed for further review, with short extension: Accounts
Payable/Integra, HR/Core HR*, Estates* (*with some element of the service
potentially returning to the Council upon expiry of the contract) and
Cemetery and Crematorium.
3. That Council notes the content of the Review of Capita Contracts Public
Engagement report (Annex 3) and ORS Report (Appendix 3A).
3

4. That Council notes that the Policy and Resources Committee will consider
any extension requirements that are required in respect of the Review of
Integra and Core HR systems and supports that Review.
11.2

REFERRAL FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY)

-

REVISED

GAMBLING

Councillor Marshall, Chairman of the Licensing Committee, moved the reception and
adoption of the recommendations in the report. Debate ensued.
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as
follows:
For: 56
Against: 0
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
RESOLVED that Council approved the adoption of the revised Gambling Statement
of Principles Policy as outlined in Appendix 1 and that the commencement date in
section 21 be amended to 25 January 2022.

11.3

REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE REVISED BOUNDARIES AND ARRANGEMENTS RESIDENT FORUMS AND
AREA COMMITTEES
Councillor Jajeh, Vice-Chairman of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee,
moved the reception and adoption of the recommendations in the report.
On the recommendations in the report being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as
follows:
For: 33
Against: 23
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
RESOLVED:
1.
That Council noted the report of the Constitution & General Purposes
Committee held on 6 January 2022 (Appendix 1).
2. That Council noted that the Constitution & General Purposes Committee
agreed the following:
That the preferred option for revised arrangements for Residents Forums
and Area Committees is the following:
a) Option 2 is preferred in terms of geographical composition, but with
East renamed as Chipping Barnet, South as Finchley & Golders Green
and West as Hendon.
4

b) For Member composition, political proportionality will not apply, and
appointments will be area based so each ward sends one member to
their respective committee. For three-Member split wards, the party
with most members in that ward will decide the representative. For
two-Member split wards, Full Council will appoint.
c) It is noted that the number of councillors and residents per committee
is unequal, and it proposed that the principles of the committee
structure be established first, then at a later date the financial
allocations for each committee can be decided.
d) The new structure should be implemented from 6 May 2022.
3. That Council approved the Constitution amendments as set out in Appendix
2 of this report, which will come into effect on 6 May 2022.
4. That Council authorised the Monitoring Officer to implement these revisions
and publish a revised Constitution.
12.
12.1

REPORTS OF OFFICERS
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES - LONDON BOROUGHS GRANTS
SCHEME - BOROUGH CONTRIBUTIONS 2022/23
The Worshipful the Mayor introduced the report of the Director of Resources on the
London Boroughs Grants Scheme and Borough Contributions for 2022/23.
On the recommendations being put to the vote, the votes were recorded as follows:
For: 56
Against: 0
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
RESOLVED that Council:
1. That the recommendation of the London Councils Leaders’ Committee for
an overall level of expenditure and borough contributions of £6,668,000 in
2022/23, involving a levy on Barnet of £295,545, be approved.
2. That the Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer be instructed to inform
the Chief Executive of London Councils accordingly.

12.2

REPORT OF HEAD OF GOVERNANCE
The Head of Governance introduced the report, outlining various constitutional and
administrative matters for Council’s agreement.
On the recommendations outlined in the report being put to the vote, the votes were
recorded as follows.
For: 56
Against: 0
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
5

Total: 63
RESOLVED that Council:
1. That Council agree the Calendar of Meetings 2022/23 as set out in
Appendices A and B.
2. That Council approve the appointments to Outside Bodies in Appendix C.
3. That Council approve the appointments to the Local Pension Board in
Appendix D.
12.3

REPORT OF THE BARNET RETURNING OFFICER (RO) - POLLING DISTRICT
AND POLLING PLACE PROPOSALS FOR FOUR NEW BARNET WARDS
The Worshipful the Mayor introduced the report of the Returning Officer on the Polling
District and Polling Place Proposals for four new Barnet Wards,
On recommendations 1 and 2 outlined in the report being put to the vote, the votes were
recorded as follows.
For: 56
Against: 0
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
On recommendation 3 Option A (St Peters Church) being put to the vote, the votes were
recorded as follows:
For: 33
Against: 23
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
RESOLVED that Council:
1. Noted that the Constitution and General Purposes Committee approved the
Returning Officers proposed arrangements for May 2022 onwards, except
for four Wards.
2. Approved the polling district place proposals for Barnet Vale Ward, Garden
Suburb Ward and Whetstone Ward as the official polling arrangements to be
used in these Wards at future elections within the Borough.
3. Adopted High Barnet Option A (St Peters Church) to be designated as the
polling district and polling place arrangements for use within the High
Barnet Ward.

13.

QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
None.
6

14.
14.1

MOTIONS (45 MINUTES)
ADMINISTRATION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR DANIEL THOMAS COMBATTING CRIME IN BARNET (AGENDA ITEM 14.1)
Councillor Thomas moved the motion in his name. Councillor Conway moved an
amendment in her name. Debate ensued.
Votes on the amendment in the name of Councillor Conway were recorded as follows:
For: 22
Against: 33
Abstain: 1
Absent: 7
Total: 63
The amendment in the name of Councillor Conway was declared LOST.
Votes on the substantive motion in the name of Councillor Thomas were recorded as
follows:
For: 33
Against: 23
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
The substantive motion in the name of Councillor Thomas was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED that:
Council notes:
1. The Government increased its funding to the Metropolitan Police by
£138.9m last year and have committed to a further increase of £164.2m in
the year to come.
2. Sadiq Khan has failed to combat crime, including violent crime, throughout
his term in office as Mayor of London – both in Barnet and across London.
3. 2021 was, sadly, the worst year on record for the murder of teenagers in
London.
4. The Mayor of London has not supported initiatives from Barnet Council to
counter crime, such as reopening the Vivian Avenue Safer Neighbourhood
Team (SNT) hub, which he shut in July 2019
a. A potential SNT Hub was identified in West Hendon by Cllr Richman,
which the Metropolitan Police have refused to utilise.
5. Barnet’s Labour Group supported the closing of the SNT Hub and opposed
its reopening.

7

6. The Mayor of London also closed and is selling the High Barnet Police
Station.
7. Barnet Council is currently conducting a full review of its CCTV.
8. Barnet Council is restructuring and expanding our Community Safety Team
(CST), in order to better combat crime and make our residents safer
a. As a part of this decision, 15 new permanent posts will be created
b. This is further to recent improvements to the Team, such as the
introduction of a CCTV patrol vehicle.
9. Barnet taxpayers pay more for each police officer than the residents of any
other London borough
a. For each police officer in Barnet, the Mayor of London charges our
taxpayers approximately:
i. 25% more than Enfield’s
ii. 40% more than Camden’s
iii. 50% more than Brent or Haringey’s
iv. 69% more than Harrow’s
10. The Mayor of London spends 26% more on PR and 82% on staffing than his
predecessor.
This Council believes that:
1. The people of Barnet should feel safe in their borough, their
neighbourhoods and their homes.
2. In order to make our residents feel safe, it is important that there is a visible
police presence across the borough.
3. Currently Barnet is under-policed, and that emboldens criminals to attack
and rob residents. As a geographically larger borough, lower numbers of
officers have a direct impact on response times; currently Barnet taxpayers
have 7% fewer officers than those of any other Council.
4. To give our residents their fair share of officers, the increases to the
Metropolitan Police’s budget should filter through to a significant increase
in police numbers in Barnet.
This Council resolves to:
1. Urge the Mayor of London to
a. Improve police officer numbers in Barnet, giving our residents value
for money in their policing
b. Get a grip on crime, in Barnet and across London.
c. Fund the fight against knife and all violent crime properly
d. Spend more money on policing and less on PR.

8

14.2

OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR
DEVELOPMENT IN BARNET (AGENDA ITEM 14.5)

ROSS

HOUSTON

-

Councillor Houston moved the motion in his name. Councillor Narenthira moved an
amendment in her name. Debate ensued.
Votes on the amendment in the name of Councillor Narenthira were recorded as follows:
For: 23
Against: 33
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
The amendment in the name of Councillor Narenthira was declared LOST.
Votes on the substantive motion in the name of Councillor Houston were recorded as
follows:
For: 23
Against: 33
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
The substantive motion in the name of Councillor Houston was declared LOST.
RESOLVED that the substantive motion and amendment were lost.
14.3

OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR ANNE CLARKE - LEVELLING-UP
IN BARNET (AGENDA ITEM 14.2)
Votes on the amendment to the motion in the name of Councillor Moore were recorded
as follows:
For: 22
Against: 33
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
The amendment in the name of Councillor Moore was declared LOST.
Votes on the substantive motion in the name of Councillor Clarke were recorded as
follows:
For: 22
Against: 33
Abstain: 0
Absent: 7
Total: 63
The substantive motion in the name of Councillor Clarke was declared LOST.
9

RESOLVED that the substantive motion and amendment were lost.
14.4

ADMINISTRATIVE MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR THOMAS - POLITICAL
DISCOURSE WITHIN BARNET (AGENDA ITEM 14.3)
Votes on the amendment in the name of Councillor Rawlings were recorded as follows:
*Cllr Sargeant left the meeting before the voting took place.
For: 21
Against: 33
Abstain: 1
Absent: 8
Total: 63
The amendment in the name of Councillor Rawlings was declared LOST.
Votes on the substantive motion in the name of Councillor Thomas were recorded as
follows:
For: 33
Against: 22
Abstain: 0
Absent: 8
Total: 63
The substantive motion in the name of Councillor Thomas was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED that:
Council notes that:
1. The Barnet Labour Party and members of the Opposition have made misleading
claims about this Administration’s policies and achievements.
2. Contrary to Barnet Labour’s misinformation:
a. Barnet has not only maintained weekly collections of refuse and recycling under
this Conservative administration, unlike any neighbouring borough – which are all
run by Labour– but we also have the lowest number of missed bin collections in
London.
b. Council Tax in Barnet has been kept lower than that of any of our neighbouring
boroughs for the past decade, and will remain so. In real terms, Council Tax in
Barnet has been reduced by 5.2% over the past decade — despite the Labour
Mayor of London taking an ever-increasing sum from Council Tax.
c. Barnet has zero “non-decent” Council homes, while our neighbouring boroughs
have thousands. Labour Enfield alone have over 4,000.
d. Barnet’s outsourcing has saved millions – ensuring value for money for our
residents.
e. Barnet has successfully stood up to developers and has been successful in
having storeys removed from proposed towers. The ineffectual Labour group is
impotent to influence the Labour Mayor of London’s desire for ever larger tower
blocks in London. This is evidenced by the Mayor’s support for the original B&Q
10

proposal and those regarding tower blocks over tube stations, such as a recent
High Barnet application.
f. This Conservative Council would not and will not build on our parks or green
spaces. This has been made clear a number of times over the past year in various
committees and at Full Council.
3. The above are responses to only some examples of the misinformation by the
Labour group.
4. The Labour Party and Labour councillors made exaggerated claims during the
East Barnet by [1] election, which the people of East Barnet clearly saw through.
However, such claims risk causing polarisation, unnecessary upset and worry
amongst local residents.
Council believes that:
1. Misinformation about the state of the Council, and this administration’s policies
and history, are little more than a sign of desperation from the Labour group.
2. Over the past term and beyond, this Conservative Council has consistently
made decisions based on value for money for our residents, while ensuring that
they receive the best possible services.
Council resolves to:
1. Condemn misinformation by the Barnet Labour Party and its councillors.
14.5

OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR NAGUS NARENTHIRA - BARNET
TAMIL COMMUNITY (AGENDA ITEM 14.4)
Votes on the motion in the name of Councillor Narenthira were recorded as follows:
*Cllr Weeden-Sanz left the meeting before the vote.
For: 54
Against: 0
Abstain: 0
Absent: 9
Total: 63
The substantive motion in the name of Councillor Narenthira was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED that:
Council notes that:
1. London’s Tamil community, originating from Sri Lanka, India, Malaysia,
Singapore, South Africa and elsewhere, makes a strong contribution to the
life of our borough Barnet.
2. There is a sizeable number of Tamils living in Colindale and other parts of
the Borough.
11

3. There are an estimated 15,000 Tamils working for NHS England as doctors,
nurses and front-line health professionals, thousands of Tamils serving as
teachers and teaching assistants at schools across the capital.
4. Over a hundred adult social care facilities are operated by Tamils in and
around London, caring for some of the most vulnerable in our society.
5. Tamils have made significant contributions to the social, economic, cultural
and political fabric of the UK; from serving in the Royal Air Force during the
Second World War to Tamil scientists working on the Astra Zeneca vaccine.
6. This incredible work takes place against the backdrop of persecution and
abuse abroad, deeply affecting the wellbeing of the family and friends of
Tamils in the UK.
7. January marks Tamil Heritage Month and that Pongal – the Harvest Festival
– commences on 14th January each year.
Council resolves to:
1. Mark Tamil Heritage Month and Pongal and ensure that our much-valued
Tamil community is supported across the borough.
2. Thank the Tamil community for their invaluable contribution to our borough
and our city. We are profoundly grateful for the work that they do.
14.6

OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF GABRIEL ROZENBERG (AGENDA
ITEM 14.6)
*Cllr Sargeant returned to the meeting,
Votes on the motion in the name of Councillor Rozenberg were recorded as follows:
For: 23
Against: 32
Abstain: 0
Absent: 8
Total: 63
The motion in the name of Councillor Rozenberg was declared LOST.
RESOLVED that the substantive motion was LOST.

The meeting finished at 9.13pm.

12

